# UNOFFICIAL OFFICE CONSOLIDATION-FOR REFERENCE ONLY



### BY-LAW 100-6

#### A BY-LAW RELATING TO THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE TOWN OF RIVERVIEW

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Riverview, under the authority vested in it by the Local Governance Act, SNB 2017, c18 as follows:

## 1. TITLE

a. This by-law may be cited as the Corporate Seal By-law.

## 2. **DEFINITIONS**

In this by-law:

- a. "Corporate Seal" means an official mark showing the name of the municipality that is printed or pressed onto company documents to show that they are legal or have been officially approved. An impression of the Town's Corporate Seal is affixed to this by-law.
- b. "Town" means the Town of Riverview
- c. "Clerk" means the Town Clerk of the Town.

## 3. UTILIZATION

The Clerk shall:

- a. Have the custody of the Corporate Seal; and
- b. Affix the Corporate Seal to every agreement, contract, deed or other document to which the municipality is a party and which in order to have any force or effect, requires to be sealed with the Corporate Seal of the municipality and signed by the Mayor and the Clerk of the municipality.

# 4. SEVERABILITY

a. If any part of this by-law shall be held invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and any invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this by-law.

### 5. BY-LAWS REPEALED

a. By-law 100-5, any subsequent amendments and any previous by-laws of the Town of Riverview respecting the Corporate Seal of the Town of Riverview are hereby repealed.

### 6. ORDAINED AND PASSED

a. This by-law comes into effect on the date of the third and final reading by the Town Council of Riverview.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

First Reading:	March 8, 2021
Second Reading:	April 12, 2021
Third Reading:	April 12, 2021

Original by-laws and amendments thereto are on file in the Office of the Town Clerk. This document is for convenient reference purposes only. Any questions should be forwarded to the Office of the Town Clerk.